Ⱥɥɦɚɬɵ (7273)495-231
Ⱥɧɝɚɪɫɤ (3955)60-70-56
Ⱥɪɯɚɧɝɟɥɶɫɤ (8182)63-90-72
Ⱥɫɬɪɚɯɚɧɶ (8512)99-46-04
Ȼɚɪɧɚɭɥ (3852)73-04-60
Ȼɟɥɝɨɪɨɞ (4722)40-23-64
Ȼɥɚɝɨɜɟɳɟɧɫɤ (4162)22-76-07
Ȼɪɹɧɫɤ (4832)59-03-52

5
Hardware description
Type code
Each module has a type designation label attached, containing e.g. the type code of
the unit. The type code contains information on the specifications and configuration
of the unit.
• The first 17 digits form the basic code. It describes the basic construction of the
unit. The fields in the basic code are separated with hyphens.
• The option codes follow the basic code. Each option code starts with an
identifying letter (common for the whole product series), followed by descriptive
digits. The option codes are separated by plus signs.
The main selections are described below. Not all options are necessarily available
for all types. For more information, contact your local ABB representative.
Basic code
Option codes
Digit no. Name/Description Alternatives Description
1…6 Product series ACS800
8…10 Construction 104 Inverter module
12…14 Size 0003 and up 3 kVA and up
16 Voltage rating 3 380/400/415 V. Nominal voltage: 400 V.
5 380/400/415/440/460/480/500 V. Nominal
voltage: 500 V.
7 525/575/600/660/690 V. Nominal voltage: 690 V.
Ident.
letter
Name/Description Alternatives Description
C C126 Speed-controlled cooling fan supplied
from the DC bus. Frame R8i only.
E Filters E205 Internal output (du/dt) filters. Frame R8i
only.
P Protection class P901 Coated circuit boards. This feature is
standard.
Q Safety features Q950 Prevention of unexpected start (built-in
AGPS board).
ACS800-104 ordering information
ACS800-104 ordering information
What this chapter contains
This chapter lists the components and accessories specific to the ACS800-104
inverter module range.
See the ACS800 Product Reference (3AFE 64813340 [English]) for generic
equipment for the ACS 800 product family such as control panels, I/O options,
application programs and PC tools.
Inverter modules
The following tables list the ACS800-104 inverter modules available.
Notes:
• The application program for the modules must be specified when ordering
• Control panel (CDP 312R) is not included
• Frame R6i and R7i modules require an external fan
• The modules have coated circuit boards as standard equipment.
Frame sizes R2i to R7i
Option key: +Q950: Prevention of unexpected start (for more information, see the
document ACS 800 MultiDrive; Planning the Electrical Installation [3AFE 64783742,
English]).
Inverter modules (R2i to R7i)
ACS800-104 type Frame size
Pcont.max
(kW)
Order code
(no options) +Q950
UN = 400 V (380/400/415 V)
ACS800-104-0003-3 R2i 1.5 64685724 64741730
ACS800-104-0004-3 R2i 2.2 64704338 64751972
ACS800-104-0005-3 R2i 3 64704346 64751999
ACS800-104-0006-3 R2i 4 64704354 64752162
ACS800-104-0009-3 R2i 5.5 64704362 64752243
ACS800-104-0011-3 R3i 7.5 64702262 64752464
ACS800-104-0016-3 R3i 11 64704478 64752529
ACS800-104-0020-3 R3i 15 64704486 64752723
ACS800-104-0025-3 R4i 22 64702271 64752812
ACS800-104-0030-3 R4i 30 64704524 64752855
ACS800-104-0040-3 R5i 37 64702246 64759833
ACS800-104-0050-3 R5i 45 64702254 64759922
ACS800-104-0060-3 R5i 55 64704320 64759965
ACS800-104-0100-3 R7i 75 68253390 68260400
ACS800-104-0120-3 R7i 90 68253411 68260418
UN = 500 V (380/400/415/440/460/480/500 V)
ACS800-104-0004-5 R2i 2.2 64704419 64752065
ACS800-104 ordering information
ACS800-104-0005-5 R2i 3 64704427 64752111
ACS800-104-0006-5 R2i 4 64704435 64752146
ACS800-104-0009-5 R2i 5.5 64704443 64752201
ACS800-104-0011-5 R2i 7.5 64704451 64752278
ACS800-104-0016-5 R3i 11 64704494 64752626
ACS800-104-0020-5 R3i 15 64704508 64752707
ACS800-104-0025-5 R3i 18.5 64704516 64752758
ACS800-104-0030-5 R4i 22 64704532 64752839
ACS800-104-0040-5 R4i 30 64704541 64752863
ACS800-104-0050-5 R5i 37 64704567 64759990
ACS800-104-0060-5 R5i 45 64704583 64760033
ACS800-104-0070-5 R5i 55 64704591 64760041
ACS800-104-0100-5 R6i 75 68260434 68260469
ACS800-104-0120-5 R7i 90 68260442 68260477
ACS800-104-0140-5 R7i 110 68260451 68260493
UN = 690 V (525/575/600/660/690 V)
ACS800-104-0011-7 R4i 11 64771116 64772473
ACS800-104-0016-7 R4i 15 64772074 64772481
ACS800-104-0020-7 R4i 18.5 64772082 64772490
ACS800-104-0025-7 R4i 22 64772091 64772503
ACS800-104-0030-7 R4i 30 64772104 64772511
ACS800-104-0040-7 R4i 30 64772171 64772520
ACS800-104-0050-7 R5i 45 64772325 64772538
ACS800-104-0060-7 R5i 55 64772376 64772546
ACS800-104-0070-7 R6i 55 68260515 68260540
ACS800-104-0100-7 R7i 75 68260523 68260558
ACS800-104-0120-7 R7i 90 68260531 68260566
PDM-256538
Inverter modules (R2i to R7i)
ACS800-104 type Frame size
Pcont.max
(kW)
Order code
(no options) +Q950

68283027 + 68283035 68260833
Guiding parts kits for R8i modules
For… Contents of 1 kit Order code
Technical data
Technical data
What this chapter contains
This chapter contains the technical data for the ACS800-104 inverter modules and
associated optional equipment.
IEC ratings
Frame R2i to R7i
Inverter module type Frame
size
Nominal ratings No-overload use Light-overload use Heavy-duty use
Icont.max
A
Imax
A
Pcont.max
kW
I2N
A
PN
kW
I2hd
A
Phd
kW
UN = 400 V
ACS800-104-0003-3 R2i 5.1 6.5 1.5 4.7 1.5 3.4 1.1
ACS800-104-0004-3 R2i 6.5 8.2 2.2 5.9 2.2 4.3 1.5
ACS800-104-0005-3 R2i 8.5 10.8 3 7.7 3.0 5.7 2.2
ACS800-104-0006-3 R2i 10.9 13.8 4 10.2 4.0 7.5 3.0
ACS800-104-0009-3 R2i 13.9 17.6 5.5 12.7 5.5 9.3 4.0
ACS800-104-0011-3 R3i 19 24 7.5 18 7.5 14 5.5
ACS800-104-0016-3 R3i 25 32 11 24 11 19 7.5
ACS800-104-0020-3 R3i 34 46 15 31 15 23 11
ACS800-104-0025-3 R4i 44 62 22 41 18.5 32 15
ACS800-104-0030-3 R4i 55 72 30 50 22 37 18.5
ACS800-104-0040-3 R5i 72 86 37 69 30 49 22
ACS800-104-0050-3 R5i 86 112 45 80 37 60 30
ACS800-104-0060-3 R5i 103 138 55 94 45 69 37
ACS800-104-0100-3 R7i 147 224 75 141 75 112 55
ACS800-104-0120-3 R7i 178 294 90 171 90 147 75
UN = 500 V
ACS800-104-0004-5 R2i 4.9 6.5 2.2 4.5 2.2 3.4 1.5
ACS800-104-0005-5 R2i 6.2 8.2 3 5.6 3.0 4.2 2.2
ACS800-104-0006-5 R2i 8.1 10.8 4 7.7 4.0 5.6 3.0
ACS800-104-0009-5 R2i 10.5 13.8 5.5 10.0 5.5 7.5 4.0
ACS800-104-0011-5 R2i 13.2 17.6 7.5 12.0 7.5 9.2 5.5
ACS800-104-0016-5 R3i 19 24 11 18 11 13 7.5
ACS800-104-0020-5 R3i 25 32 15 23 15 18 11
ACS800-104-0025-5 R3i 34 46 18.5 31 18.5 23 15
ACS800-104-0030-5 R4i 42 62 22 39 22 32 18.5
ACS800-104-0040-5 R4i 48 72 30 44 30 36 22
ACS800-104-0050-5 R5i 65 86 37 61 37 50 30
ACS800-104-0060-5 R5i 79 112 45 75 45 60 37
ACS800-104-0070-5 R5i 96 138 55 88 55 69 45
ACS800-104-0100-5 R6i 112 168 75 108 75 84 55
ACS800-104-0120-5 R7i 135 224 90 130 90 112 75
ACS800-104-0140-5 R7i 164 270 110 157 110 135 90
UN = 690 V
ACS800-104-0011-7 R4i 13 14 11 11.5 7.5 8.5 5.5
Technical data
Frame R8i and multiples
ACS800-104-0016-7 R4i 17 19 15 15 11 11 7.5
ACS800-104-0020-7 R4i 22 28 18.5 20 15 15 11
ACS800-104-0025-7 R4i 25 38 22 23 18.5 19 15
ACS800-104-0030-7 R4i 33 44 30 30 22 22 18.5
ACS800-104-0040-7 R4i 36 54 30 34 30 27 22
ACS800-104-0050-7 R5i 51 68 45 46 37 34 30
ACS800-104-0060-7 R5i 57 84 55 52 45 42 37
ACS800-104-0070-7 R6i 65 104 55 62 55 52 45
ACS800-104-0100-7 R7i 88 130 75 84 75 65 55